 ONICON
Flow and Energy Measurement
FT-3100
Inline Electromagnetic Flow Meter
Installation and Operation Manual
FT-3100
ONICON Incorporated 727.447.6140 Page 2 onicon.com
SAFETY

2 = High power, 120 - 240 VAC
TRANSMITTER CONFIGURATION INFORMATION
1.6   MODEL NUMBERING CODIFICATION
METER ORDERING INFORMATION
Meter Model Number Coding = FT-31GG-HIJKL-BCDE
1.5   LINER SELECTION
FT-3100
ONICON Incorporated 727.447.6140 Page 7 onicon.com
Bore A C D T
1” 1 - 1/16 2 - 5/8 4 - 9/16 1 - 15/16 1/8
1.5” 1 – 9/16 3 – 3/8 5 - 5/16 1 - 15/16 1/8
2” 2 – 1/16 4 – 1/8 6 - 1/16 1 - 15/16 1/8
3” 3 – 1/16 5 – 3/8 7 - 5/16 1 - 15/16 1/8
4” 4 – 1/16 6 – 7/8 8 - 13/16 1 - 15/16 1/8
6” 6 8 – 3/4 10 - 11/16 1 - 15/16 1/8
8” 8 11 12 - 15/16 1 - 15/16 1/8
10” 9 – 1/2 13 – 3/8 15 - 5/8 2 - 1/4 1/8
12” 11 – 9/16 16 – 1/8 18 - 9/16 2 - 7/16 1/8
14” 13 – 1/2 17 – 3/4 20 - 3/8 2 - 5/8 1/8
16” 15 – 1/4 20 – 1/4 22 - 7/8 2 - 5/8 1/8
18” 17 – 3/8 21 – 5/8 24 - 1/4 2 - 5/8 1/8
20” 19 23 - 7/8 26 - 11/16 2 - 13/16 1/8
24” 23 28 – 1/4 31 - 1/8 2 - 7/8 1/8
1.7.1 Grounding Rings
electrical noise that will interfere with the proper operation of the meter.
ONICON provides grounding rings as an optional accessory.
1.7   ADDITIONAL HARDWARE
THAT MAY BE REQUIRED
D
C
0.375"
0.625"
Bore
A
0.25"
T
FT-3100
ONICON Incorporated 727.447.6140 Page 8 onicon.com
1.7.2  Gaskets
this product.
The following general suggestions are provided to assist the installer in choosing
the proper gasket material. In all cases, the responsibility of selecting the
appropriate material rests with the installer.
leak free connection at the time of installation and maintain that seal over time.
be considered when choosing a gasket material.
•
• Does it provide enough resiliency and creep resistance to maintain loading
•
•
guide you in selecting the best material for your application.
1.8   WORKING ENVIRONMENT The FT-3100 was designed for installation and use in typical industrial
environments that are free of corrosive liquids and fumes, direct liquid
exposure, direct sunlight, temperature extremes and vibrations.
The operating ambient air temperature range is 14°F to 140°F.
The electrical power should be relatively clean, free of high frequency noise,
large voltage transients, and protected from power surges and brown outs.
1.9   SERIAL NUMBER The FT-3100 has two separate serial numbers. The transmitter serial number
body.
FT-3100
ONICON Incorporated 727.447.6140 Page 9 onicon.com
SECTION 2.0
UNPACKING
The FT-3100 is generally shipped in one package unless optional hardware or
Department if any items are damaged in transit.
2.1   DOCUMENTATION
includes the following items:
2.2   TRANSMITTER
CONFIGURATION
• Integral Mount Transmitter